UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 1834633059 Fee: $66.00
Edward M. Moody

Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 12/12/2018 10:47 AM Pg: 1 of 10

After Recording, Return To:

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data)
Collateral Addre:e: 12151 E PLAYFIELD DR, CRESTWOOD IL 60445-1301

Loan Number: 25671539, Franared by Servicer: Seterus, Inc., NMLS |D Number: 787641, Employee NMLS ID
Number: 1061058, Investo: Lsan Number: 1704086563

"OAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”), made this 13th day of August, 2018, between JACKSON,
DAVID, JACKSON, SUSAN (“Borrower”) and S« ¢erus, Inc. (“Servicer”) Loan Servicer for Federal National
Mortgage Association (“Lender”), and Mortgaze ¢lactronic Registration Systems, Inc. {(“MERS”), (“Mortgagee”)
amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Tr:st, or Security Deed (the “Security Instrument”), and
Timely Payment Rewards Rider, if any, dated May 25, 2007, and the Original unpaid principal balance:
$126,400.00, and the Pre-Modification Principal Balance $93.357.78, and recorded in Book or Liber NA, at
pagels) NA, Instrument Number 0715057037, of the County Reunrds of Cook and (2) the Note, bearing the
same date as, and secured by, the Security Instrument, which Covar the real and personal property described
in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the “Property,” (or.atad at

13151 E PLAYFIELD DR, CRESTWOOD IL 60445-1301,
the real property described being set forth as follows:

Property Legal Description - See Attached Exhibit A

In cansideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties icreto agree as follows
(notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrumen);

1. Asof September 01, 2018, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instromeaf-{the “Unpaid
Principal Balance”} is U.S. $103,542.45, consisting of the unpaid amount{s) loaned to Bor, o*ve* by Lender
plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.

2. Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender. Interest will
be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 4.750%, from August 01, 2018, Borrower
promises to make monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S. $482.26, beginning on the 1st day of
September, 2018, and continuing thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month until principal and
interest are paid in full. The yearly rate of 4.750% will remain in effect until principal and interest are paid
in full. If on August 01, 2058 (the “Maturity Date”), Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and the

JACKSON, DAVID 25671589 23684358
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT L790AQ.1 Pagelof9



1834633059 Page: 2 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Security Instrument, as amended by this Agreement, Borrower will pay these amounts in fuli on the
Maturity Date.

3. In addition to the regularly scheduled payments that Borrower is required to pay under the Modification
Agreement, Borrower agrees to pay Servicer an escrow payment in the amount of $366.71 for deposit into
an escrow account for necessary payments to be made by Servicer, including but not limited to, payments
for property taxes and insurance, As permitted by the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act and other
applicable law, Servicer may adjust the amount of the Escrow Payment. After notice of such adjustment,
Borrower shall pay the adjusted Escrow Payment. This includes private mortgage insurance (PMI)
premiums on the Loan, if applicable, and may increase as a result of the Unpaid Principal Balance, which
will result in a higher total monthly payment.

{a) Ezch Fscrow Payment shall be due on the same day(s) of the month as the regularly
schertaied payments due under the Modification, commencing September 01, 2018,

(b} In the wven* Escrow Payments are not made and Servicer advances its own funds to make
paymen’s tho* chould have been paid from Borrower's escrow account, such amounts will be
added to Borrow<:’s loan obligation under the Note.

{c) Any failure to ma’e in Escrow Payment when due shall be deemed to be a default under the
Note and Modificaiion Asreement and upon Borrower’s fallure to pay the Escrow Payment,
Servicer may exercise itz righis under the Note and Madification Agreement.

{d) Unless an agreement is made i-writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the
escrow account payments held by Servicer, Servicer shall not be required to pay any interest
or earnings on the payments hela.

4. |f all or any part of the Property or any intere;t in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is nota
natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrotver is sold or transferred) without Lender’s prior written
consent, Lender may require immediate payment in ful. of alf sums secured by the Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrowei nrir2 of acceleration. The notice shall provide a
period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is de!iv2red or maited within which Borrower must
pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower tails to paj these sums prior to the expiration
of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Seonrity Instrument without further
notice or demand on Borrower.

5. Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Documeants as amended by this
Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum {the “Funds”} to provide for paymicat of amounts due for:
{a) taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over the Mortga(e as a lien or
encumbrance on the Property; (b) ieasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if 2.y, {c)
premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender under the Loan Documents; (d) mor'g-g? insurance
premiums, if any, or any sums payable to Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance p.2miums
in accordance with the Loan Documents; and () any community association dues, fees, and assessments
that Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are called “Escrow Items.” Borrower shall promptly
furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph. Borrower shall pay Lender the
Funds for Escrow ftems unless Lender waives Borrower’s obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow
Itemns. Lender may waive Borrower’s obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items at any
time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall pay directly,
when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been

JACKSON, DAVID 25671589 23684358
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT L790A0.1 Page 2 of 9



1834633059 Page: 3 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shatl furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within
such time period as Lender may require. Borrower’s obligation to make such payments and to provide
recelpts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan
Documents, as the phrase “covenant and agreement” is used in the Loan Documents. If Borrower is
obligated to pay Escrow ftems directly, pursuant to a waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for
an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under the Loan Documents and this Agreement and pay
such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may
revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in accordance with the Loan
Documents, and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that
are then required under this paragraph.

Lenderma', at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the
Funds at te time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (“RESPA”), and (b) not to
exceed the mz<mum amount a lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of
Funds due or the pasis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow items or
otherwise in accovdarce with applicable law,

The Funds shall be heldin an Institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality,
or entity (including Lender, if L<n<er is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or In any Federal
Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apph-ihe Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified
under RESPA. Lender shall not chaige Barrower for holding and applying the Funds, annuatly analyzing the
escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Y.ems, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and
applicable law permits Lender to make such 2 Charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or applicable
law requires interest to be paid on the Funas, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or
earnings on the Funds. Lender and Borrower car. agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on
the Funds. Lender shall provide Borrower, without ¢iar e, an annual accounting of the Funds as required
by RESPA,

If there Is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined undei' RI.SPA, Lender shall account to Borrower for
the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of 7'unds held in escrow, as defined under
RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Boriower shall pay to Lender the amount
necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in noincre than 12 monthly payments.
if there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Le:ide: shall notify Borrower as
required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary tt. meke up the deficiency in
accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptiy refizad to
Borrower any Funds held by Lender.

6. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security
Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower’s covenants and agreements to make all payments of
taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is
obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever
canceled, null and void, as of the date specifled in paragraph 1 above:

{a) All terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing, or
relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note, including, where

JACKSON, DAVID 25671589 23684358
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT L790AQ,1 Page3of 9



1834633059 Page: 4 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

applicable, the Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction, as described in paragraph 1 of the Timely
Payment Rewards Addendum to Note and paragraph A.1. of the Timely Payment Rewards Rider. By
executing this Agreement, Borrower waives any Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction to which
Borrower may have otherwise been entitled; and

{b} All terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or Timely Payment Rewards Rider, where
applicable, or other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or
is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that contains any such terms and provisions as those
referred to in (a) above.

7. Borrower understands and agrees that:

{a) If Borrower has failed to make any payments as a precondition to this modification under a
w0t plan or trial period plan, this modification will be null and veid.

{b) All the rizhts and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument relating
to default :p the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the
making ¢ thz modified payments hereunder.

{c) All covenants, 2gr<ements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall be
and remain in full “or.e and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower’s obligations
or liabilities under tne Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions
hereof, nor shall this Ag:ec. @it in any way Impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender’s rights under or
remedies on the Note and Secir:iiy Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or
by operation of law. Also, ail rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any
property or any other persons in anv way cbligated for, or liable on, the Note and Security Instrument
are expressly reserved by Lender.

(d) Nothing in this Agreement shall be under;tood.or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or
in part of the Note and Security Instrument.

{e) All administration and processing costs incurred by Servicer in connection with this Agreement, such
as required notary fees, recordation fees, title costs, 2:i property valuation fees, shall be paid by the
Servicer, unless otherwise stipulated.

(f) Borrower will make and execute such other documents cr rarers as may be necessary or required to
effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement, which, i* approved and accepted by Lender,
shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, ana assifas of the Borrower.

{g) Borrower will execute other documents as may be reasonably nececsary to correct an error (including
but not limited to any inaccuracy, mistake, or omission), if an error is dete ted after execution of this
Agreement, In the event an error is detected, a corrected Agreement will 5e provided to Borrower,
and this Agreement will be void and of no legal effect, upon notice of such errur. if Rorrower elects
not to sign any such corrected Agreement, the terms of the original Note and Se(urity Instrument shall
continue in full force and effect, and such terms will not be modified by this Agreemrat

{(h) MERS is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS [s a separate corporation nails acting as
nominee for Lender and Lender’s successors and assigns, MERS is the Mortgagee of record Lnifer the
Security Instrument and this Agreement. MERS is organized and existing under the laws of Lelaware,
and has an address and telephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, Mi 48501-2026, tel. 888.679.MERS.

8. By this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrower that any prior waiver by Lender of Borrower's obligation to
pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow items is hereby revoked, and Borrower has been advised of the
amount needed to fully fund the Escrow Items.

JACKSON, DAVID 25671589 23684358
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT L790AQ.1 Paged of 3



1834633059 Page: 5 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

9, Any and all attorneys feas and legal costs incurred by Borrower or its representatives, with respect to this
loan, will be the sole responsibility of the Borrower.

10

-

In the event of future default, Borrower authorizes Lender and Lender’s successors and assigns, to share
certain Borrower public and non-public personal information including, but not limited to (i) name,
address, telephone number, (li) Social Security Number, {ili) credit score, (iv) income, and (v} payment
history and information about Borrower’s account balances and activity, with an authorized third party,
which may include, but is not limited to, a counseling agency, state or local Housing Finance Agency, or
simllar entity that Is assisting Borrower in connection with obtaining financial assistance, Including the Trial
Period - ‘ar to modify Borrower’s loan (“Authorized Third Party”).

Borrower undecstands and consents to Lender or Authorized Third Party, as well as Fannie Mae (the owner
of Borrower's 102}, disclosing such personal information and the terms of any relief, including the terms
of the Trial Period Plar. tn modify Borrower’s loan, to any insurer, guarantor, or servicer that insures,
guarantees, or services Brrrower’s loan or any ather mortgage loan secured by the Property on which
Borrower is obligated, ur to anv companies that perform support services to them in connection with the
loan or any other mortgage loi s2cured by the Property on which Borrower is abligated.

Borrawer consents to being contacied bv Fannle Mae, Lender, or Authorized Third Party concerning
mortgage assistance relating to Borrove®: !aan including the Trial Period Pian to modify Borrower’s loan,
at any telephone number, including mobi2‘e’ephone number, or email address Borrower has provided to
Lender or Authorized Third Party.

JACKSON, DAVID 25671589 23684358
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT L790AQ.1 Page5 of 9



1834633059 Page: 6 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, the Servicer and | have executed this Agreement.

Kristi Tanaka SeP3l e

Seterus, Inc. Authorized Signef Date

L) Lo 9- [r20/F

JACKSQON, DA*'D

JACKSON, SUSAN Date
L — —

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systcims, Inc.

Nominee for Lender

[Space Below This Line For Ackn~.vledgments]

State of ILLINDIS )

countyof __ O QOW =

This instrument was acknowledged before me on SE 9T§“ 35&_ l E, ;
Z.o\8 by JACKSON, DAVID and JACKSON, SUSAN.

- | NA
§ "OFFICIAL SEAL" \%lm\\\ g:&l‘%—rn:-_

§  KATHLEENMODUFFEE  C_Sgmefure of Notary Public
Notary Public, State of flinois Typed or printed name:
f My Commission Expires 972512018 § KRaWLEEN T\, DVWFFEE

(SEAL)
My Commission explres: Q\'ZS\?.O\ 3]

JACKSON, DAVID 25671589 23684358
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT L790AQ.1 Page 6 of9



1834633059 Page: 7 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

State of Oregon

County of Washington

On before me, . P
Authorized Signer of Seterus, Inc., who proved to af@ on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s)

Notary Public
State of Oregon

Comirpfssion No.

JACKSON, DAVID 25671589 23684358
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT L790AQ.1 Page 7 of 9



L]

I3

1834633059 Page: 8 of 10

UNOEFICIAL COPY

State of Oregon

County of Washington

On , before me, , persanally ap ,
Assistant Secretary for Mortgage Electronic Registration System, Inc., who proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the sap in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by
his/her/thelr signature{s) on the instrument the persdn(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the persen(s)
acted, exacuted the instrument.

WITNESS my bund and official seal.

Notary Public 7/
State of Oregon

JACKSON, DAVID 25671589 23684358
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT L790AQ1 Page8of9



1834633059 Page: 9 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

State of Oregon
County of Washington

On 9/21/2018, before me, Keith Roy Hogan, personally appeared Kristi Tanaka, Authorized
Signer of Seterus, Inc., and Bethany Boerste, Assistant Secretary for Mortgage Electronic
Registration Systems, Inc., who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the
person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their
signature(s) ov. the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s)
acted, executcd the instrument,

/y i avd official seal.

y Hogan, Notary Public
gon

My commission expires on: May 19, 2020

Commission No. 950342



1834633058 Page: 10 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exchibit A

LOT 268 IN PLAYFIELD A SUBDNVISION OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER (N.E. 1/4) OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER
(S.W. 1/4) AND PART OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER {N.W. 1/4) OF SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH. RANGE
13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINQIS

JACKSON, DAVID 25671580 23684358
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT L790AQ.1 Page9of9



